In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3

Insolvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016 & : i !

Paraaph 49(8) o Notice of administrator’s proposals

Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

THURSDAY

Companies House

(I

2 02/05/2019 #146
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Company number | 0 EEF{;EEFB-[F

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Dawnus Developments Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator's name

Full forename(s) [ Alistair

Surname | Wardell

E Administrator’s address

Building name!number| 11/13 Penhill Road

Street I

Post town | Cardiff

County/Region | South Glamorgan

s [c[Fl1]1] s[ulP

Country |

u Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s} Matthew E © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Richards another administrator.

E Administrator's address

buldng namelnumber| 30 Finsbury Square © Other ST, e

Street | another administrator.

Post town | London

County/Region |

e [[Elcl2lPl [2Iv]U

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0



Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

J What this form is for % What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation
tell us ehout another insolvency page to tell us about an
practitioner where more than appointment, resignation,

2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office.

Attach this to the relevant form, @
Use extra copies to teli us of
additional insolvency practitioners,

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
hold hlack capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

I Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appointment: © You can use this continuation page
-~ with the following forms:
Administrator - VAM1, VAMZ, VAM3, VAM4,
O Administrative receiver VAMG, VAMT
; - CVAT, CVA3, CVAS
O Receiver - AMO2, AMO3, AMO4, AMOS,
O Manager AMOB, AMO7, AMOS, AMO3,
Nominee AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
- _ AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
O Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
O Liquidator - REC1, REC2, REC3
L. L - 1102, L1003, LiQas, LIQ13,
O Provisional liquidator L1014,
- WUO7, WU15S
- COM1, COM2, COM3, COM4
- NDISC
E Insolvency practitioner’s name
Full forename(s) Philip
Surname Stephenson
I Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building name/mumber { Grant Thomton UK LLP
Street ' 30 Finsbury Square
Post town | London

County/Region

|
e [e[o[2[7] [2[v[u

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AMQ3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

Sign and date

Administrator's
Signature

Signature

Signature date

[P AT




o GrantThornton

Qurref:  AGW/PAM/RJJTXA/D20587080/ Recovery and Reorganisation

. h
To the Creditors 4G ﬁ::d;;];n é?:;l]_lgl’i H

Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3ER

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
F +44 (0)161 953 6317

30 April 2019
Dear Sir / Madam

Ashridge Construction Limited

Churchfield Homes Limited

Dawnus Group Limited

Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited

Dawnus Developments Limited

Dawnus Limited

Dawnus Southern Limited

Legsun Limited

Quantum Geotechnical Limited - All in Administration ({together the Group}

[ wag appointed Joint Administrator of the Group on 15 March 2019 with Matthew Richards and

Philip Stephenson by a qualifying floating charge holder {in respect of DCHL) and by the directors (in
respect of all other entities within the Group). Please note that we are zll authorised by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association to act as insolvency practitioners.

In accordance with paragraph 49(4){b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, | enclose a copy of
my statement of proposals.

Decisions of creditors are not being sought because, in accordance with paragraph 52(1) of Schedule
B1 to the Inselvency Act 1886, | am of the opinion that the Group has insufficient property to enable
distibutions to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of Section 178A of the

Insolvency Act 1986,

The proposals contained in this statement will be deemed to have been approved by the creditors
unless, within 8 business days of this statement being delivered, creditors whose debts amount to at
least 10% by value of the total debts of the company request that the joint administrators seek a decision
from tha creditors as to whether they approve the proposals.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the Group

/WMM

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of the Group are being managed by Alistair Wardell,
Matthew Richards and Philip Stephenson, appointed as joint administrators on 15 March 2019.

Chartered Accauntants, Grant Thornten UK LLP is a kimited liabifty partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. grantthornton.co.uk
Registersd office: 30 Finsbury Square, London EG2A 1AG. A listof members is available from our registered office. Grant Thomtan

UK LLP i autherised and regulated by the Financlal Conduct Authority. Grant Thomton UK LLF Is a member firm of Grant Thamton

Intemational Ltd {GTIL). GTIL and the member fims are not a worldwids partnarship. Servlees are defivered by the member firms.

GTIL and its member firms are nat agents of, and da not obligale, one another and are not Fable for one another's acts or omissions.

A list of personnel parmittad by Grant Ttarmtoi ta accept appaintments as insolvency practitiorers and of heir respective autorising

badies may be inspected at the above address Please see grantthomton.co.uk for further details.



0 GrantThornton

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

Our ref.  AGWIPAM/RINTXA/D20597080/ s
Recovery and Reorganisation

To the creditors 3 ﬁ;]rtdm;rrinéﬂzr;b; H

Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
F +44 (0)161 953 6317

30 April 2018

Dear Sir / Madam

Ashridge Construction Limited {Ashridge),
Churchfield Homes Limited (Churchfield},

Dawnus Limited (DL),

Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited (DCHL),
Dawnus Development Limited {(DDL),

Dawnus Group Limited (DGL),

Dawnus Southern Limited (DSL),

Legsun Limited {Legsun) and

Quantum Geotechnical Limited (Quantum)

All In Administration (together the Group)

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Court
No’s 000003, 000004, 000005, 000006, 000007, 600008, 000009, 000010 and 000245 of 2019

Introduction

On 15 March 2019, | was appointed Joint Administrator of the Group with Matthew Richards and
Philip Stephenson {the Administrators) by a qualifying floating charge holder (in respect of DCHL) and
by the directars {in respect of ali other entities within the Group).

Please note that we are all authorised by the Insclvency Practitioners Asscciation to act as insolvency
practitioners. We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when cairying out all professional work

relating to an insalvency appointment.

Following our appointments, we are submitting our proposals pursuant to paragraph 49(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 for achieving the objectives of the administrations.

This report contains the information required by rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016.

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of the
Administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them.

The administration constitutes "main proeceedings" under the EU Regulation on Insalvency Proceedings
{article 3(1)) as the Group's registered office is and always has been in Wales and its management and
principal trading activities are conducted in the United Kingdom,

Chartered Accauntants, Grant Thornten UK LLP is a imited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.0G307742. grantthorntan.co.uk
Regjistered office: 30 Finsbury Square, London EG2A 1AG. A fistof members is avallable from our registered office, Grant Thornlon

UK LLP is autharised and requlated by the Financial Condust Authority. Grant Thonton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thomten

International Ltd {GTIL). GTIL and tha member firms are not a worldwide partnership. Services ara delivered by the member firms,

GTiL and its member firms ara not agents of, and do not obligate, one anather and are not kable for one another's acts or omissions.

A fist of personnel permitted by Grant Thernton to accept appoiniments as insolvency practiioners and of their respective authorising

bodies may be inspected at the abave address, Please see grantthomlon.co.uk for further details,



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Statutory information

A summary of the statutory details for each entity within the Group are as follows:

Churchfielid il 5 Eat Cuarym
Registered number 0137983 (05408331 G598 410579 (5265566 8670838 (7597648 1104592 07reanis
Date of incorporaion 1309r14g1 (oI ZONME G0 02004 020013 W4 28033 22092011
Authonsed & issved shae captal 1000 i 1,000 2 9 ] it 5 14
Director and company secretary — Nicholas Down Nicholas Down  Nicholas Down AlberiBarclay  Nicholas Down  Paul Coling Hicholas Down Nichols Cown Nicholas Down
(il shareholdings whare Russef Evans  Timohy Lowe  Troby Lowe Micholas Down  Timothy Lowe  Micholes Down Russel Evans Timohy Lowe  Tmothy Lowe
IECESSAY) Timohy Lowe  Mathew Morgan Bz Deling  Russed Evans  Andew Pelrs  Russell Evans [1444%)  Timoby Lowe

Huw Smith Huw Smih Chasogher ~ Timaty Lowe Timoty Lowe {67%)  Huw Smih
Haw kins Mathew Morgan Roger Robinson
Haw Smite

Background to administrators' appointment

Background
« Ashridge ~ dommant, previously building and civil engineering projects

s Churchfield — develocpment and sale of residential homes in Haverfordwest
» DL - employment entity

« DCHL ~ main trading construction company and employment entity

« DDL - dormant

s DGL - parent company of the other Group entities

+ DSL - managed construction projects in the south region of Wales

s  Legsun — electrical contracting services

«  Quantum — earth material investigations business

Events leading to the appointment

Grant Thornton UK LLP (the Firm) was first consulted by the Group in December 2017 to assist with
assessing options available far meeting forecast funding requirements. At that point, the Group was
facing a cash shortfall driven principally by difficulties encountered in the delivery of specific UK

contracts.

Following this, the Firm was engaged to assist with raising additional finance. In March 2018, the Group
secured a £7 million funding injection provided jointly by HSBC Bank Plc (HSBC) and the Weish
Government (WG). The proposed repayment of this new funding was underpinned by a strategic plan
designed to unwind the build-up of the historical contract work in progress (WIP) and to refinance or sell
certain assets.

The Group realised c£7 million by refinancing ar selling assets, with the recovery of historical WIP
ultimately proving more challenging than expected. The Group repaid cE4 million, split equally between
HSBC and WG, with HSBC and WG allowing c£3 million to be reinvested into the Group to further ease
cash flow pressures.

The Group continued to experience a cash shorifall as underlying trading conditions in 2018 were very
difficult in the construction sectar, credit terms fram the Group’s supply were further tightened and vastly
reduced turnover in its international operations during 2018, which historiczally had been the most
prefitable division,



35

3.6

3.7

3.8

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

On 4 December 2018, the Firm was engaged to secure a buyer or investment into the Graup. Seme 52
patential trade buyers and 23 distressed investors were appraached during an accelerated sale process.
Potential indicative offers were received from two parties for various parts of the Group. Ong offer was
withdrawn following due diligence and the other party failed to start the due diligence process and
subsequently withdrew its offer.

Given the absence of an investor and our knowledge of the Group’s financial position, the Firm produced
a letter of advice to the Directors dated 8 March 2019. Our conclusions and recommendations in respect
of the financial position of the Group can be summarised as follows:

« there was a significant cash requirement in order for the Group to continue trading these

businesses;
» there appeared to be no deliverable solution to meet the cash requirement; and
s no reasonable prospect which will avoid the Group entering into insolvency.

Prior to the appointment of Administrators, varicus incidents occurred at construction sites as a result of
the uncertainty surrounding the Group's financial position and two winding up petitions were lodged by
creditors of DCHL on 11 March 2019. Consequently, various actions were taken by creditors including
subcontractors walking off project sites, the theft of equipment of value including the removing of vehicle
trackers and disruptions to traffic at the Kingsway project in Manchester.

Having considered all options, it was concluded that the best route for the Group was for all entities t¢ be
placed mto administration and subsequently, on 15 March 2019, the appointment of Administrators was
made in accordance with paragraphs 14 and 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

Conduct of the administrations
The Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of:

s rescuing the company as a going concern;

s achieving a beiter result for the Group’s creditors, where claims rest predominantly in DCHL, as
a whole than would be likely if each company were wound up, or;

« to realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

In this instance, it was not possible to achieve the first objective as there was no funding available to
trade the business as it was loss-making, and the Group had effectively ceased prior to our appointment
due to the lack of working capital. Furthermore, due to the nature of the Group’s financial intra-
relationship and individual financial circumstances, a Company Voluntary Arrangement was not
appropriate.

The second abjective was pursued. Unfortunately, and as stated above, ne buyer for the whole of the
business was found, however, placing the Group into administration has assisted with the sale of
contracts and certain assets of DCHL and Quantum, collection of debtors and identifying, locating and
securing plant and machinery assets.

The Group are closely linked in terms of their activities, security structure and intercompany positions
and therefore, placing the Group entities into administration helps achieve the wider group strategy of
securing and preserving the assets for the benefit of creditors as a whele. In this instance, the speed of
the administration process and legal maratorium aver the assets meant that the creditors’ interests werg

preserved,

The Administrators also retained certain members of staff of DCHL. and DL, which has assisted with
locating assets, debtor collections and assisting employees whao were made redundant in making claims
with the [nsolvency Service in respect to entitlements owing.

The third objective may be achieved in DCHL, DL, Quantum, DSL and Churchfield as, depending on the
level of asset realisations, there may be a distribution to the secured and/or preferential creditors (where
relevant).



4.7

5.1

5.2

53

5.4

5.5

5.6

If sufficient funds allow, there may be an amount available for the satisfaction of unsecured creditors,
commonly referred to as the prescribed part under section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Assets

Strategy following appointment
The initial strategy undertaken by the Administrators was to:

s engage Naismith Limited (Naismiths) to appraise the contracts, contract debts, WIP and retentions to
assass whether any of the contracts could be completed and assist in maximising value from the
contracts helkd in DCHL and DSL.

« Consider a disposal pracess for any paris of the business.

+ make redundant the majority of the workforce, which were either in DCHL or DL depending upen
whether they were paid monthly or weekly, due to no funding being available to cantinue to trade the
businesses of the Group.

s retain 21 employees for a shert period of time to assist the Administrators with the location and
realisations of assets, collection of debtors and information gathering.

= engage and liaise with ERA Solutions Limited {(ERA) to assist employeas with their redundancy
claims.

« engage HilCo Capital Limited (Hilco) in crder to secure premises and recover and secure assets.

s engage Credebt Limited (Credebt) to collect debts due in respect of DCHL's on-hire of plant hire
business.

s obtain a backup of the Group servers and collect books and records of the Group for investigation
purposes.

Sale of contracts and certain assets — Quantum and DCHL

Following advice from Naismiths that it would not be commercial to complete existing construction
contracts held in DCHL and DSL, and the receipt of termination notices from some customers following
appointment, the Administrators had limited options to assign or complete existing construction projects.
However, to date one contract has been assigned for a value of £39,000 (plus VAT), which is shown as
a plant and machinery realisation for DCHL in the receipts and payments account at Appendix B.

On appointment the senior management team of Quantum expressed an interest in acquiring contracts
and certain assets. On 5 April 2019, we sald the contracts and certain assets of Quantum for £50,000
(plus VAT) to a new entity set up for the purposes of this sale called Quantum Geotechnic Limited
(QGL). The sale consideration is due to be paid prior to 31 May 2019.

As at the date of appointment, Quantum occupied a leased site in Lianelli. As part of the sale of the
Quantum business, the Administrators have allowed QGL to occupy the site until 15 May 2018 under a
licence agreement which was completed concurrently at the time of sale. The purchaser has a
contractual obligation to reimburse Quantum for all associated costs with its period of occupation,

Aside from the monetary benefit of the sale to QGL, it has secured the ongoing employment of 44 former
employees of DCHL/DL which may reduce the level of creditor claims as a result of the Transfer of
Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations {commonly referred to as “TUPE"), Furthermore,
we anticipate it will maximise Quanturn's debtor recoveries as QGL will be assisting with the collection
during its ordinary course of business.

With the exception of Quantum, there was no prospect of achieving a sale of any business or associated
assets within the Group. The Administrators subsequently directed their focus to a winding up strategy
with a piecemeal disposal of the balance of Group assets.



57

5.8

5.9
5.10

512

513

5.14

5.20

Sale of assets — DCHL

We also sold certain assets of DCHL to a third party known to QGL for £275,000 {plus VAT). These
funds have been paid in full, however £231,032 was utilised to repay the finance attributable to these
assets, leaving a net surplus of c£44,000 {plus VAT).

A further sale of DHCL assets has occurred since appointment to an entity associated with Dawnus
International Limited which, whilst not in administration, is an entity related to the Group by commaon
directorships. This sale consisted of the majority of the plant and machinery, which was located
overseas in Sierra Leone, and following a recommendation from Hilco, was sold for £1.85 million (plus
VAT and local taxes if relevant) with £150,000 paid on completion on 17 April 2018 and £1.5 million due
over ten equal manthly instalments thereafter.

Of the £1.65m, approximately £178,000 is secured equally by the chattel morigage te HSBC and WG.

The title of all machinery will not pass to the buyer until all sums have been paid however all risk has
passed including the requirement to maintain insurance.

Aside from the monetary benefit of the sale to the entity associated with Dawnus International Limited, it
has secured the ongoing employment of 38 former employees of DCHL/DL which may reduce the level
of creditor claims in accordance with the TUPE regulations.

Long leasehold properties - DL

DL is the registered owner of two long leasehold properties, the head office based in Swansea and the
plant storage yard, formerly Clydach Market.

Follawing receipt of proposals from three agents, we instructed Alder King LLP (Alder King) to assist
with marketing and disposing of the long leasehold properties.

Property subject to charge — DCHL

DCHL has a registered charge over a residential property in Colwinston, South Wales, relating to an
interest free loan totalling £300,000 provided to an employee.

We understand that this property has been scld subject to contract and it is anticipated that a sale will
complete shortly. Upon its sale, DHCL will receive repayment of £300,000 plus accrued interest from the
date of default to the date of completion which is currently estimated at c£50,000.

Residential development site — Churchfield

Churchfield owns six complated properties in Johnston, Haverfordwest, along with development land of
approximately four acres with planning permission for approximately 80 further residential lots.

Churchfield also invested in the shared equity scheme where it retained 15% of the equity of
approximately 15 completed homes. These homes were sold prior to the administration.

Prior to our appointment, ATEB (a Pembrokeshire Housing Association), was interested in purchasing
the completed homes, however, withdrew its offer due to issues surrounding the bond drainage
agreement with the local council. We have engaged with ATEB since appaintment who remain
interested in purchasing the completed homes. We have also engaged with another party who has also
expressed an interest.

Alder King has been engaged to assist with the marketing and saile of the four acres of undeveloped
land only, however, should a sale not eventuate with ATEB or any other interested party in the short
term, it will also be engaged to assist with the sale of the six completed homes.

Leasehold premises - DCHL

DCHL teased nine sites in various locations across the UK. We have secured all sites, recovered assets
and collected books and records.



5.21
522

5.23

5.24

525

5.28

5.27

5.28

5.29

5.30

5.31

DCHL continues to occupy a site in Port Talbot as overflow storage for plant and machinery.
The remaining sites have been vacated and the landlords have been contacted to request a surrender of
their respective leases.

Plant, machinery and stock —~ DCHL, DSL and Legsun

Below is a summary of the plant, machinery and vehicles showing the book values (BV) and what the
directors' estimate those to realise (ERV) as outlined in their statement of affairs:

Summary of plant, machinery and stock

Assels subject to HP 1,418 1041% 13 13 - -l 1,432 10,432
Assels subject to chattels morigage 622 622 - - - - 622 622
Unencumbered plant, machinery and v ehicles 5,492 2,992 - 54 - 5,546 2,492
Stock 4,794 1,794 - - - - 4,794 1,754
Total 22,327 15827 13 13 54 - 22,394 15840

The Administrators have engaged Hilco to assist with the realisation of plant and machinery, stock and
vehicles.

With the exception of the sale of assets relating to the entity associated with QGL and entity related to
Dawnus International Limited above, the remainder of the UK plant and machinery is shortly due to be
placed into aucticn.

There is still a quantity of plant and machinery located in Liberia and Sierra Leone, some of which is
subject to the lenders security and we are currently working with Hilco an a strategy to dispose of the
remaining equipment

Debtors, WIP and retentions — DCHL, DSL and Quantum

Debtars relate to completed work which had been invoiced prior to the appointment of Administrators.
The majority of the debtors relate to construction contracts (DHCL, DSL and Quantum) with the balance
relating to activities such as plant hire {DCHL only).

DCHL and DSL have work in pregress (WIP) relating to work which has nat yet been completed and
retentions an prior projects not yet due or in dispute.

Below is a summary of the debtors, WIP and retentions showing the BV and ERV as outlined in their
statement of affairs:

Summary of debrors, WIP and retentions
Ashridgs Churchfield

Quarm

By ERV BV = “RY A ¥ iy ¥ (4 BY [RV
Trade deblars - - - - hp08 4097 - 2,972 872| 8880 5869
COther deblars - - 58 - 1,184 292 636 636 34 - 3 - :ic} - 2,014 923|
WP subjecl do fived chargas - - - - 4822 1,866 - - 443 300 - - - - 5,265 2,266
WIP and retentions 5 - - -1 19164 12,386 1,438 - T3 527 21,430 12813
Tatal debtars § - 58 - 31,078 19641 336 638 77 ] 1,521 41 a4 1,329 37.583' 21978
Collectans ki date (208) - - - {102} {307y
Outstanding debtors - -] 19,436 636 300) -] 1,287 21,668

Whilst we are aware of a number of counter claims and disputes in respect to manies owing and work
completed, we are not in a position to provide any further information at this stage so as to not prejudice

further collections.
The Administrators have engaged quantity surveyors, Naismiths, to assist with collections relating to the
construction contracts.



5.32 Due to the nature of the DCHL and DSL contracts, ceollections of these debtors may take up to two
years.

533 DCHL had a further c£500,000 of book debts relating to the hire of its plant and machinery to third
parties. We have instructed Credebt to assist in the collection of these debts.

Pre-appointment litigation

5.34 We are aware of eight possible legal actions that DCHL/DSL were pursuing prior to our appointment. We
are liaising with the pre-appointment solicitor to determine whether any claims &re viable to further

continue to pursue.

Cash at bank - Churchfield

5.35 Atthe time of our appointment, there was £400,000 in Churchfield’'s bank account. In their statement of
affairs, the directors have assumed that this will be fully recoverable by the Administrators, however, this
amount has been offset by HSBC against its cutstanding debt in accordance with its facility agreement.

Cash in escrow- DCHL

5.36 At the time of our appointment, there was c£1.8 million held by HSBC in an escrow account. Qur
investigations are continuing in respect this amount and who the ultimate beneficiary of these monies is
as there are complexities surrounding whether these funds are secured pursuant to fixed charges held
by HSBC and WG.

Intercompany debtors

5.37 Below is a summary of intercompany position of the Group:

Sumunary of intercompany position

Amount owed from related entites to: Ashridge
2,066 17,800 1,297 304

5.38 As all of the entities In the Group are insolvent, it is uncertain whether there will be any realisations in
respect to these receivables except from Prescribed Part distributions. These claims will rank as
unsecured creditors in each estate,

Tax refunds

5.39 According to the statement of affairs, the Group has the following tax receivables:

Summary of tax assets

Quantum
Comoraion tax - 99 - - - a9
Deferred tax provision 44 2,091 p 189 23 2,348
Total 44 2,190 2 189 23 2,448

540 As the directors’ have indicated, we are of the opinicn that these are not assets that are realisable.

6 Investigations — all Group entities
6.1 We are investigating further matters which may result in further recoveries and actions.

6.2  We will be pleased to receive from any creditor any useful information concerning the affairs of any
entity within the Group ar their respective dealings/conduct which may assist us in our investigations.



7.1
7.2

8.2

9.1

92

9.3

9.4

9.5

Statement of affairs
The directors’ statement of affairs for each entity within the Group is summarised at Appendix A.

Appendix A includes details of the prescribed part of the net property of the Group under section 176A of
the Insolvency Act 1986, being the amount available for the satisfaction of unsecured liabilities. The net
property for the Group as outlined in the directars’ statement of affairs is estimated to be £27.5 million
and the prescribed part £600,000 for DCHL, although, this does not take into account the costs of the

administration of DCHL.

Receipts and payments account

Our receipts and payments accounts cavering the period 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019 are attached at
Appendix B.

Please note that, as there have been insufficient realisations into the estates to date, DCHL has funded
payments of certain other Group estates' expenses necessary to progress the cases to comply with
statute, This is shown by way of loan accounts in the receipts and payments accaunts attached at
Appendix B. These loans will be repayable as expenses of the administrations in each entity in the same
priority that attaches to the respective expenses comprising the [oans.

Outcome for creditors

Secured creditors

Below is a summary of the secured creditors, including the potential cutcome for each based oh current
estimates:

Summary of secured creditors

Dett autstanding at

Welsh Gavermnment

HSBC Equipment Financa
{UK) Limited {HEF")

HSBC Bank Ple

Lioyds Bank Pl

Qates of craafen of charges
2710372018

160312018
02/08/2018

Q1/08/2017, 04/03(2017,
Q2/02/2018, 16i0212018,
164031213

021022018

Types of charges
Debenture and chatiels morgage

Debenfure
Chatiels morigage

Legal morigage, debenhura, chatiel merlgage,
banefits of certain confracls and security of cash

deposils

Morkjage

date of appenimant

Awaiing auksome of
asset sales

RS

£1.3 milion

Putental outcome based on zurrentinfrmanen
Thera may he suficient redisations k enable a
distribuon  but Welsh Govemment may suffer
shortfall

HEF has instructed an agent ko dispose of ils
equipment and may maka a recovery in full
subjectio hase disposals

There may he suficiant realisations b enable a
distnbuton but HSBC may suffer shortall

Payment in full

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims consist of emplayee claims for wages and holiday pay up to certain statutory
limits. 1t is anticipated that a significant element of these claims will be subrogated to the Secretary of
State, following payments of claims by the Redundancy Payments Service.

We estimate preferential claims to be c£290,000 for DCHL and c£690,000 for DL. These claims may
reduce pursuant to the TUPE regulations due to the Quantum and Dawnus International sales outlined
abave and any subsequent transfer of entitlements.

It is estimated that the preferential creditors of DCHL will be paid in full however there will be no funds
available in DL in order to make a distribution.

Prescribed part

Appendix A includes details of the prescribed part of the net property of the Group under section 178A of
the Insclvency Act 1988, being the amount available for the satisfaction of unsecured liabilities. Based
on current estimates, there may be funds available to enable a prescribed part distribution for DCHL,

DSL and Guantum.




9.6

9.7

10
101

10.2

10.3

.10.4

10.5

10.6

Unsecured creditors

According to the books and records, the unsecured creditors of the Group can be summarised as
follows:

Summary of unsecured creditors

Ashridge Churchfield oL OCHL osL Legsun  CQuanum
Trade creditors 85 - 50 38,309 - 131 1,644 26 7 40,472
HMRC - PAYE /NI - - 652 272 - - 924
HMRC - VAT - - - 2,148 - - - - - 2,148
Directors' foans - - - - 867 - - - 867
Employee claims - - 3,774 1,238 - - - - - 5,012
imarcompany - 3,685 140 - - 4,862 8,657 4,380 21,524
Unsecurad claim 85 3,685 4,626 41,967 - 798 8,306 8,893 4,387 70,747

Except for any contribution made under the prescribed part mentioned above and based on current
estimates, it is highly unlikely there will be sufficient funds to enable a distribution to unsecured creditors.

Proposals for achieving the objective of the administration
The primary issues to be dealt with in the administrations of the Group are to:
» deal with statutory matters in relation to the appointments

* work alongside:

— Naismiths to recover WIP and contract debtors

—  Credebt to recover plant hire debis

— Hilco to recover, secure and dispose of the balance of plant and machinery located in the UK and
in Africa

s investigate antecedent transactions

« finalise a review of the litigation initiated prior to the appointment of the Administrators to determine
whether they are commercially viable to pursue

« distribuiions to creditors {preferential and unsecured) if asset realisations allow

This will be pursued with the purpose of achieving a better result as a whole than would be likely if the
entities within the Group were wound up.

It is praposed that the administrations continue for as long as necessary in order to deal with the assets
and lizbilities as detailed in this report and to achieve a more advantageous realisation of assets.

At this stage, it is likely that the process for some Group entities may take in excess of 12 months to fully
conclude and, if so, an extension will be sought from the relevant body of creditors.

It is proposed that the Administrations will end by the dissolution of the Group. If more time is needed to
complete realisations after any extension of the administrations, the Administrators may present a
petition to wind up the Group and then seek their appointment as Liquidators.

As there will only be a prescribed part to distribute to the unsecured creditors, it is proposed that the
administrator will agree the claims of the creditors and distribute these funds in the course of the
administration. The administration is likely to require an extension bayond the initial period of one year
for this purpose. When all funds have been realised and distributed, the administration will end by the
administrators filing a notice to dissolve the company. The administrators will nevertheless be
empowered to present a petition for the winding up of the company if circumstances require.



10.7

1

12
12.1

12.2

13
13.1

If it becomes apparent that sufficient funds are available to make a distribution to unsecured creditors,
the administrations would end by the respective entity going into creditors’ voluntary liquidation. If the
respective entity or enfities are placed into creditors’ voluntary liquidations, it is proposed that the
Administrators in office at that date will be appointed Liquidators. However, creditars may nominate a
different Liquidator or Liguidators if nomination to that effect is received before the approval of these

proposals.

Administrators’ remuneration and dishbursements

The basis cof the Administrators' remuneration is to be fixed by the creditors. If a creditors committee is
appointed, then this is a matter for the committee. If no committee is appointed, then as we are of the
opinion that each entity in the Group has insufficient property to enable any distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors other than by virtue of section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, approval will be
obtained from the secured and preferential creditors.

Pre-administration costs unpaid at the date of appointment of the Administrators may also be approved
as above under rule 3.52 to rank as an expense of the administration. Approval of the statement of
proposals does not constitute approval either of the Administrators’ remuneration or of unpaid pre-
administration costs.

We propose the that the remuneration of the Administrators be fixed on the following basis:
« time properly spent by the Administrators and their staff

* 30% of gross recoveries of any additional assets ar claims which are not yet known and may arise
following our investigations (e.g. any antecedent transactions). Far the avoidance of doubt, we will
not include an estimate for these such time costs in our fees estimate in Appendix C

Please see Appendix C for details of our remuneration, expenses and payments made to associates in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

Decision of creditors

A decision of the creditors is not required because, in accordance with paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1
ta the Insolvency Act 1986, we are of the opinion that each entity within the Group has insufficient
property to enable any distribution to be made to unsecured creditors other than by virtue of section
178A of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The proposals contained in this statement will be deemed to have been approved by the creditors
unless, within eight business days of this statement being sent out, creditors whose debts amount to at
least 10% by value of the tatal debts of the company request that the Administrators seek a decision
from the creditors as to whether they approve the proposals.

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the company will cantinue fo be processed for the purpose of the
administration and in accordance with the requirements of Data Protection law.

Yours faithfully
far and on behalf of the Group

/WMM

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of Group are being managed by Alistair Wardell, Matthew Richards
and Philip Stephenson, appointed as joint Administrators on 15 March 2019.

10



Statement of Affairs
Statement as fo affairs of Quantum Gaotechnical Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number : 07782715

Steterment of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are irue

Full name T\ Moty o/ LDLJE

Signed /I/CvQ«M

Dated ‘D\\{Ouh‘\




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assets
Wip
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Firxed Assets

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
Investments

Stock

Taxation assets

Uncharged assets

Eslimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature _144@4!(

Date “’2‘ (OL{ (lq

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
0 0
¢ 0
0 o
0 0
0 0
773,345 527,408
0 4]
2,971,846 871,846
68,656 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
23,738 0
0 ]
3,837,585 1,400,050




A1 - S8ummary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
£

Estimated total assets available for preferential £ 1,400,050

creditors (carried from page A}
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:~ £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £ 1,400,050
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) £ 0
Estimated total assats available for floating charge holders £ | 1,400,050
Debts secured by floating charges £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ | 1,400,050
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (braught down) E 0
Tofal assets available to unsecured creditors £ | 1,400,050
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shorifall to floating charge £ (4,387,091)
holders)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors £ | (2,987,042)
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) ! £ 0
Esfimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ | {2,987,042)
Issued and called up capital I £ ()
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ { (2,987,043)

Signature _ﬂ,‘_ﬂ/‘\ Date 2\ { oL / ! c"




Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of Legsun Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number : 81104502

Statemeant of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Full name R o1t ALd A Lo

Signed ///(QU-(

pated &i|og |19




A — Summary of Assets

Asssts

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assets
wip
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assels

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
Invesiments

Stock

Taxation assels

Uncharged assets

Estimaled total assats available for preferential creditors

Signature M‘Q Dale A (Dk( [ [ 9

Book

Value

Estimated to
Realise

£

0 0

0 0

0 0

0 V]

53,836 0
1,487,852 0
0 0

t] 0

32,977 0

o 0

0 0

0 0

188,966 o

¢ 0
1,763,573 0




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
£

Estimated total assets available for preferential £ a

creditors (carried from page A}
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £10
Estimated prescribed pari of net property where applicable (to camy forward) £ 0
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ |0
Debts secured by floating charges £ 0
Estimated deficiancy/surpius of assets after floating charges £ ]
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down} £ 0
Total assets available te unsecured creditors £|0
Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfall to floating charge £ (6,893,116)
holders)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors £ | (6,893,116)
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) £ 0
Estimated deficiency/susrplus as regards creditors £ | (6,893,116)
Issued and cailed up capital £ {50)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ 6,893,166}

Signature _ﬁ*@w Date_ AL [ oY _/ (%




Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of Dawnus Southern Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number : 07537648

Statement ¢ Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Full name NiroNtd Rl LowoSs

Signed /'ZUQ‘U'(

Dated CQ— 1 IIOLI I/lcl




A — Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subject to fixed echarge:

Fixed Assets
wiP
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assefs

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
intercompany receivables
Investments

Stock

Taxation assels

Uncharged assets

ak(ou ((q

Book

Value

Estimated to

Realise

£

13,474
443,145
0

(313,474)

oo o o

34,234

[ T = T

13,474
300,000
0

(313,474)

O @ O 0O O O 0 o o




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
£

Estimated total assets available for preferential £ |0

creditors (carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors;- £ 0}
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditars £]10
Estimated prescribed part of net properly where applicable (to carry forward) £ ¢
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ |0
Debts secured by floafing charges £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assefs after floating charges E |0
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down} £ 1]
Total assets available te unsecured creditors £1|0
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shorifall to floating charge £ (6,306,109}
holders)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors £ | (6,306,109)
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge hotders (brought down) £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ 1 (6,306,109}
lssued and called up capital 3 {100)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ | (6,306,209)

Signature —m Date cQJ / oY / / C;




Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of Dawnus Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number : 04378989

Statemant o7 Truth

! befieve that the facts stated in this statement of the alfairs are true

Full name Trrmonry Arun) Lol
Signed 140()—\'-—

Dated Q_(!ﬂ?‘-{/fﬁ




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assels
WIP
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assels subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assets

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trads Debtors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
Investments

Stock

Taxation assets

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature -ﬂ.—t_a{/’f

Date &’_/D"f/{c)

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
4,006,119 2,006,119
0 0
0 0
(1,251,250) {1.251,250)
0 0
1,658 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
4] Uncertain
0 0
0 a
43,583 0
0 0
2,799,510 754,869




Al - Suminary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferential £ 754,869
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- £ (947,366}
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £ | (192,497)
Estimated prescribed part of net properiy where applicable {to carry forward) £ 0
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ | (192,497)
Debts secured by floating charges £ 0
Estimated deficiancy/surplus of assets after floating charges E | (192,497)
Estimated prescribed part of net properly where applicable (brought down) £ 0
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ | (192,497)
Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shartfall to floating charge £ (4,625,868)
holders)
Estimated deficiencylsurplus as regards non-preferential creditors £ | (4,818,365)
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) E 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ | (4,818,365)
Issued and called up capital £ (100,000)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ | {4,918,365)

Signature /I{‘O"J( Date 2t ( O ( (9




Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of Dawnus Group Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number : 08670888

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Full name__ LI MO T4 Alun] oot

Signed 4@%

Dated S (Oq !{o’




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assels
wiP
Cash

Paymenis to fixed Charge holders

Assels subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assets

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
Investments

Stock

Taxation assets

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature —ﬂa)(

Dazte al ’OL& ([q

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
0 0
0 4]
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 1]
636,252 636,252
303,975 Uncertain
0 0
0 ]
1,296 V]
0 o
241,523 636,252




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
{o realise
£
Estimated total assets available for preferentiat £ 636,252
craditors (carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferentiaf creditors:- £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £ | 636,252
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {to carry forward) £ 0
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ | 636,252
Debts secured by floating charges £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ |636,252
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {brought down) £ 0
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ | 636,252
Unsecured non-prefarential claims {(excluding any shortfall to floating charge £ (797,934)
holders)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferantial creditors £ | (161,682}
{excluding any shortfall to fioating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders {brought down) £ 4
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ | (161,682)
Issued and calied up capital £ (°0)
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ 1 (161,772)

Signature /ﬂ.ﬂb—( Date 2L (‘BL( / (9




Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of Churchfield Homes Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number : 05006331

Stalement of Trulk

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Full name T oY Auand LodE

Signed '/'C\&A-(_

Dated 21 '°”« llc\_




A — Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subject fo fixed charge:

Fixed Assets
WiP
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge hoiders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Asseis

WiP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
Investments

Stock

Taxaticn assels

Uncharged assets

Ql(oq (lq

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
0 o
0 0
399,985 399,985
(399,985) {399,985)
0 0
3,214,280 1,014,290
0 0
0 4]
58,028 0
0 0
194,050 174,645
0 0
0 0
0 0
1 ABR 3RT 1 18R 036




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
lo realise
£

Estimated total assets available for preferential £ 1,188,936

creditors (carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £1 1,188,936
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable {fo camy forward) £ )]
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ 1,188,936
Debts secured by floaling charges £ o
Estimated deliciency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ 1,188,936
Estimaled prescribed part of net property where applicable {(brought down) £ 0
Total assets avaifable to unsecured creditors £ | 1,188,936
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge £ (3,684,982)
halders) L
Estimated deficiency/eurplus as regards non-preferential creditors £ | (2,496,056)
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall fo floaling charge holders (brought down) £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards crediters £ | (2.4986,056)
Issued and called up capital £
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ | (2,496,057)

Signature (rlv\ou-( Date At l oy / 9




Statement of Affairs

Statement as to affairs of Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited as at

15 March 2019

Company number : 04230579

Statement of Truth

| befieve that the facts stated in this statement of the affairs are true

Full name ﬁ“ ot v lowe

Signed '!/LQ,U*

Dated e ! lo“ "cl




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assels
Wip
Cash

Payments fo fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assetls

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Deblors

Other Debtors
Inlercompany receivables
Investments

Stock

Taxation assets

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferential credilors

Signature /IL‘Q"-'-'\

Date KA {OH !Iol

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
12,041,211 11,041,211
4,821,991 1,966,191
1,800,000 1,800,000
(13,718,136) (13,718,136)
5,492,323 2,992,323
19,164,288 12,385,886
(4] 0
5,908,332 4,997,028
1,184,371 292,331
17,800,382 Urnicertain
0] 0
4,793,655 1,793,655
2,190,628 0
4] 0
61,479,046 23,550,488




A1 - Summary of LizbHities

Estimated
{o realise

£

Estimated total assets available for preferential

£ | 23,550,488
creditors (carried from page A) ——

Liabilities

Preferential creditors:- £ (275,693)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £ | 23,274,795
Estimated prescribed part of net properly where applicable {fo carry forward) £ (600,000)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ | 22,674,795

Debis secured by floating charges £(2,908,454)

Estimated deficieney/surplus of assets after floating charges £ | 19,768,341
Estimated prescribed part of niet property where applicable {brought down) £ 600,000

Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ | 20,368,341
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge £ (41,966,704)

holders)

Estimated deficiency/eurplus as regards non-preferential creditors £ 1(21,598,363)

(excluding any shorifall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ ]{21,598,363)

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ |(21,598,484)

Sipnatura ‘%O‘)'( Date 5’. l ( oY {,q.




Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of Dawnus Developments Limited as at 15 March 2018

Company number : 05265566

Slaternent of Truth

[ believe that the facts stated in this statement of the affalrs are true

Fuiname TlaoNity Auus)  OLOE

Signed ﬂow;

Dated 'Q‘LJOU‘ ,lq




A — Summary of Assets

Assels

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assels
WIP
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assets

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debtors

Other Debtors
Intercompany receivables
Investments

Stock

Taxation assets

Uncharged assots

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signalure _’,/KM

Date 21 _/0'4’ {la\

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 4]
0 0
0 Q
0 0
0 o
0 (4]
1,297,229 Uncertain
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
1,297,229 0




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
£

Estimated total assefs available for preferential £ 0

creditors (carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:- £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £ 0
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (fo carry forward} £ o
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ 0
Debts secured by floating charges £ 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges £ |0
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down} £ ¢]
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £10D
Unsecured non-preferential claims {excluding any shortfail o floating charge £ 0
holders)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors £10
{excluding any shortfali to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) £ )
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors £ 10
Issued and called up capital £ (87}
Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members £ ]1(87)

Signature %OU‘( Date Al {oq /|°1



Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affairs of Ashridge Construction Limited as at 15 March 2019

Company number : 31579831

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this stalement of the affairs are true

Full name _“Mon‘f‘f M~/ Lowg

Signed /IL-Q&-—L

Dated atlou l A




A ~ Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Fixed Assets
wip
Cash

Payments to fixed Charge holders

Assets subject to floating charge:

Fixed Assets

WIP and Retentions
Cash

Trade Debiors
Other Debtors

Intercompany receivables

Investments
Stock

Taxation assets

Uncharged assets

Estimated total assets available for preferentiat creditors

Signature /TLQA,L Date ! {b” { 9

fTBook Estimated to —|
Value Realise
£ £

0 0

0

0 0

4] 0

0 0

4913 0

0 0

0 0

8] 0

2,065,565 Uncertain

0] 0

Q 0

0 0

0 0

2,070,478 0




A1 — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated
to realise
£

Estimated fotal assets available for preferential £ |0

creditors {carried from page A)
Liabiiities
Prefarential credilors:- E 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors £10
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) £ 0
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ |0
Debts secured by floating charges £ 16}
Estimated deficieney/surplus of assets after floating charges E |0
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) £ 0
Total assets available to unsecured creditors £ 10
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge £ (85,488)
holders)
Estimated deficiency/susplus as regards non-preferential creditors £ | (85,488)
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) £ 0
Estimated deficiency/eurplus as regards creditors £ | (85,488)
Issued and called up capital £ (10,000)
Estimated total deficisncy/surplus as regards members £ | (85,488)

Signature

"f/(‘sw( Date a?.t{oﬁ-l (101




Appendix B

Ashridge Construction Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£}
0.00
Payments
0.00
Balance - 22 April 2019 0.00

Made up as follows

0.00




Appendix B

Churchfield Homes Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs {£)
Cash at Bank 399,985.00 0.00
WIP and Retentions 1,014,290.00 0.00
Investments 174,645.00 0.00
0.00
Payments
0.00
Balance - 22 April 2019 0.00

Made up as follows

0.00




Dawnus Group Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Appendix B

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
Book Debts 636,252.00 0.00
0.00
Payments
0.00
0.00

Balance - 22 April 2019

Made up as follows

0.00




Appendix B

Dawnus Developments Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Receipts Statement of Total {E)
Affairs {£)
0.00
Payments
0.00
0.00

Balance - 22 April 2019

Made up as follows

0.60




Dawnus Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Appendix B

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£}
Fixed Assets 2,008,119.00 0.00
Intercompany Loan 5,863.86
5,863.86
Payments
Preferential Creditors (All) (947,366.00) 0.00
0.00
Balance - 22 April 2019 5,863.86
Made up as follows
5,863.86

Floating Deposit Account

5,863.86




Dawnus Southern Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Appendix B

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£}
Fixed Assets 13,474.00 G.00
wiP 300,000.00 0.00
0.00
Payments
0.00
0.00

Balance - 22 April 2019

Made up as follows

0.00




Appendix B

Legsun Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
0.00
Payments
0.00
0.00

Balance - 22 April 2019

Made up as follows

0.00




Quantum Geotechnical Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Appendix B

Receipts Statement of Toftal (£)
Affairs (£)
WIP and Retentions 527,408.00 0.00
Book Debts 871,846.00 101,289.83
Licence to occupy fee 6.706.08
108,005.81
Payments
0.00
Balance - 22 April 2019 108,005.91
Made up as follows
Floating Current Account NIB 6,706.08
101,299.83

Floating Depasit Account

108,005.91




Appendix B

Dawnus Construction Holdings Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 March 2019 to 22 April 2019

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)

Plant & Machinery 11,041,211.00 0.00
WIP 1,866,121.00 0.00
Cash at Bank 1,800,000.00 0.00
Plant & Machinery : 464,000.00
Stock 1,793,655.00 0.00
WIP and Retentions 12,385,886.00 0.00
Book Debts 5,289,359.00 205,046.17
VAT on Sales 76,642.20
745,688.37

Payments
Vehicle Running Costs 4,501.25
Net Wages 77,724 .31
Employee Expenses/Redundancy 1,432.81
Settlement of Finance 231,031.63
5,863.86

Intercompany Loan

Environmental costs 250.00
Telephone Telex & Fax 6,738.45
Liens 5,600.99
Bank Charges 87.30
VAT on Purchases 27,026.80
360,257.40
Balance - 22 April 2019 385,430.97
Made up as follows
Floating Current Account NIB 1,449.60
Fioating Deposit Account 387,634.28
Grant Thornton Lean Account (3,652.91)

385,430.97




(s9aniwwWod ‘saay 'sjubu) S101PaJd 10} UoHBULOUI

aunsopsip Buumbas sdiysuoierss

S3}eI0088E 0] sjuswAed

%I0M JN0 PBIDEUO-gNS

sosusdxs pue SjUaasINGsIp

sa)el 1o abiieys Aunoy

pouad ay) Buunp wes) Jisy) pue siclelisiulwpe Juiol syl AQ auop yiom
SISEq 99)

§1s02 Juauuiodde-aud

L]

'SIBA00 U Alewns U] '(6dIS) & aolloeld
A2uanjosy| 4O JUBISIEG pUE (S8|Ny SUl) 910 S3INY (SSEAA PUE pUB|BuT) AOUSA|OSU| BU} ‘086 | 19 ASUSA|OSU| ay] JO sJuswalinbal ay) yIm ucnounlugd i pesedaid useq sey xipuadde sy

3INS0|2SIP § 9o0k.Id ADUBAJOSU] JO JUBLWBIE]S

S9)BID0SSE JIaY} JO Siojelsiuiwpe julo] ay) 0} sasuadxa pue uoleisunwal ‘sjuswAed

uonensIuIWpPY U] — pajwi sjuswdojaaag snume(



swiep wabujuod jequsjod
AuB UG yJom Y] 0] PRINQUNE YS| B4Y] I0) SJUNCIVE SALIBA0DEI S804 JO 9% 0¢ SE UBNELSPUN 2 0} PAIedIONUE YIOM jO UOKOSYSI S|JeU0SES) pue Jie) e 20npotd 0 SISeq 29) SIu 109dxa apn

‘UoN2IS
Sjewse saa), oy} 993 ases|d - paunoul ‘aq o) Ajey| 81E JO 99 |IMm JBY) Sasuadxa ay] O S|iElSP PUB SlEWINSS S&a) B 'MmO|aq 'epinoid am siseq 99 pasodoid auj 40 wed wWio) SIS0 awi Sy

‘PN 3G 0} AjyI| BUE 10 3Q [IIM YDIYm S8suadxe syl Jo s|iejep () pue SiEwIlsa S99} B (B) SI0|Pala 3y} 0] JaNSP ‘SISBg 34} 4O UOEUILLSIOD
8y} 0} Joud ‘1snw siojensiulupe Juiol ay) ‘uonessiuiwpeE sy; Ul Suisue sispew o) Buipuape Ul Jels Jisy} pue siojensiuiwpe ol ayy Ag uaalb Apadoud swig ay) 6} 82U218)81 AQ SI UCIEIBUNLIS)
J0 siseq pasodosd ay) ausym 1eyl sauinbal sss@ypaAsU ()91 g1 aInd ‘uolEIaUNWS) SI0Tes I WRE Juol ay) Jo siseq ay) Buixiy ul paAjoAUl JOU 318 S10JIPaI0 paJdnoasun auy ybnoyyy

"aINPa00.d UOISIDap B Ul SI0)PaI0 [BIUSISS.d BU) JO UOISIOSP B (It) PUB 'SI0PaID PaIN0as
3y} 40 yoes JO JUISUOD BY] (1} S10)Ipaud [enuaieysid 0) UoHNGLISIP B S3eW 0] SPUSIUI IO SpEW SBY JOJRASIUILLPE aU} )i (4) 40 ‘SI0NPaI0 PRINSSS SY) JO YIBS JO Jussuod ay) (8) Ag ‘saRiuuog
SI0}IP2J0 OU 51 248U} '9SED SIY} U SE '} ‘PaXl a4 ||BYs UoneIsunwal SIclesiuipe 1ol syl 10 SISBq 8y Jey} sepinoad S9INy U3 10 (P)81L gL SN 38Ul SI IUSWSIE)S SIY3 JO 93usnbasuos v

‘(abieys Buyeoy &
J0 19p|oy ay) 0} ajqehed aq aSIMIBULO PINOM YIIYm ASUOUI |0 1IN0 Pared ag o} Jed paquosasd, syl ggaL 10V Aousalosul 8u Jo (B)(Z)vS. | UONoes JO anuiA A UBY) JOYI0 SIONPSIS painasun
0} @pew aq o} uonnguysip e ggeua o] Auadold Juspynsu) sey Auedwod auy 1By} JSPISUDD S1CIENSIUILIPE 8y 1BY) 818)s Uodal siul Buisojpua sjesadoud Jo JuawLlels Siolesiuipe uiof ey

MO[3G SJBLUISS $88) N0 Uj $]S00 SUI} 958U} JO) S1BLIISS UE SPr{2UL JOU [IM 9Mm 'Jqnop
J0 @duepione ay; 104 “(suopoesuel) JuspaIsiue Aue "6'8) suonefiisaaul ino BUIMO||C) BSLIE AR PUB UMOUY 1A JOU 2JB UDIUM SWIED 10 S18SSE [BUONIPRE AUR JO S8USA0D3 550JB JO %408 =

HEIS By} pue sI0jensiuiwpy ayl Aq juads Aadoud swi  »

'MOJaq S1SEq 8} UO paxy aq siclelsiuiwpe ol sy} Jo uoieisunwal a4l 1eyl asodaoud spa

S1SEQq 93 pasodoid

"MOj3Q UQII08S aAI129dS8) B} Ul papIADId St aUop oM By} JO uondlosap ¥ IY/RGZY Jo 9beiane ue je siy GZ AQ pejussaldal

8¢5'93 Bunieio) paunaul alem s1s09 swiy (poliad 8yl 610z [Mdy 2Z 01 6107 U2IE S| WoJy pousd sy} Bunung podai siyy ul pasojoua siesodoid ayi Jo [eAcidde pawssp au Bumo|o) 1BNos
aq [|im siseq 99} 84 Jo [eaQ.dde SI0)PRJ0 [BNUBISRId pUB PAINDaS BU} 'PaLLID) S| SSJILILICD SIONPAID OU | MOJSq paule|dxe Sy 189S U9Sq 10U SBY SISeq 935 ay)l Hodas siy) o 8lep ay) e sy

slojelisiuiipe HC_O.M ay] JO sIseq =294
$1502 juswijulodde-1sod
‘awdhed Joy Jybnos aq |im |eacidde Joyipaio pue pied 2q 01184 SI Siyl

‘Alanjoadsa (0113 40 sjuawssingsip snid) 68° L3 pue (Z53 4o suawssingsip snid) £85'1 3 Alglewixoidde Jo S1S00 PAUNIU| PUB PSIINIISUl 31am 'g T SPaYSIaA] puB 41 SPIEp|3D) ‘SI0N0I0S

'$1509 Jusuguiedde-aud Jigyl 0] uclieal
ur juswded Bubises Jou aue SIOIENSILILIDE S "UokelsulwpY ol Auedwo) ayy BUDBd ul SI019911p 243 PISISSE PUE ALUBAWOT 8y] UJIM PaXi0Mm SIOJRSIUIMPE sy} Juauwguiodde a} Joug

‘91E]1Se 9y} Woyj pied aq pinoys Asy} JaL1sym
Q] se 510)Ipa1d jO Apoq sjelidoldde ay) wouy pannbal si [eacsdde JuBnos s) juswhed pue uogensILILLPE SJgjuS Auedwod Byl usym pledun ulewal Aau) JUSIXe a1 ©] "0S BLIOp 11 O] MalA B UM
Ing uolElsIUILIpE Palajus Auedwoo sy} alajeq ‘sleuondeld AousAlosul payifenb Jayo 1o sioleasSIuILpE AQ paunouwl sesusdxa pue pableys s99) ale S1S02 uonesiuiwpe Juawuedde-aig

51809 Juswjuiodde-aidg



Si0HPAJI 0] JBUSQ [BIDUEUY JO31iP
oU sey pue sluswalnbas Aonyels
i BuiAdwios jo asodind ay) Joy

$10)IpaJY paInoos
ay) 0} Burpodal o joadsal ul

SI9)BW SNOLEA U0
|enoidde pue uonewlopn Buysenbay e

SI0)IPRID PAINGes

SIO}paI

AB10s paa|dog 8Q O} S| HJIOM SIUL e SIUBWAINDSL INO Y Aldwoa o] = ay) 0} Buipodal Apyspenb o4«  paindas ay) o] Buipodal [BlHu| - peinsag
yreezs OtL'E¥ s Y) sioppadg
pasiesl SUOIJORSUB.}
pUE paInJas ‘payiuspl ale Juspasajue AUe 10} SJUUSIelS
sjasse Auedwo) e jey) 2Insua 0]« sueq s Auedwo’ ay) Bumainay sisAjeue yueg
- swashs o
11 5 Aurdwos ay) Wy UDNBWICLHUI
pasi[eal Sumaiaal pue Bulanoday .
puUE paINI3s ‘payiuspl ale splo2al
slesse AurdwioD B Jey] aINsUa 0« pue sj00q s,Auedwod sy} Bumaimay e spiodel g syoog
ssa%0.d
AousAjOSUI 34} O} BN|BA PRE |4 SHIBUD [BUIBIUI PUB 33ISTM
1l 31E158 34} 0] BN|EA [EUEUY PPE pasieal aoiag Buipoday 1anpuos siojoaaq
Jou B 1 yBnouye * Alessagau pUE Painaas ‘paljjuap ale 3yl uo suuoy weadE) Buneidwon 2/EMYOS BURUNO3ZE
81 0M aY} AU, Japun pauledxa sjasse Aueduwod jle jey aunsua ol . Auedwiod ayl jo g AUBCWIOD B} OWI PRISIUS SB
Sy 'SANNp SI9PJOY 3210 BU} s10)331Ip QIN{ie} 3y} 10} SUCSEAL 3} YSI|QB}SD AuedioD sy Jo saeye syl ol ssafko|dws Jouos
abieyasip 0} AIRSSS08U St XIOM SIY| 8u} Jo Jonpucd ayj uo podaz o] . o} spi09ad Auedwos Bumsiney  «  malaa) AleulwRud B 1oNpuc) e _:So.mh_a
4/69Z3 89.°C3 Siy ¥l suojjellisaAut

ajew)sa asuadxa pue 5294

SI0}IPAID 0} I2US [eIIUBU| 4

Alessasau semyst ydom ay) AU

Nlom pajedianuy

3UOp YoM %i0Mm JO BaIY

"S)BWISS $99) ay] ©] paljdde sejel ay) 1o} UONa9s saled Ino ableud AUNOH, au} 8as ases|d

Hodal

siy} Buisopus siesodosd ay) yum uoRoUN[USS LI PESS 39 PINAYS SIYL oM paledidjue ay) o} UOHIPPE Ul S1EP O} SICIBJSILILPE JUI0] 84} AQ SUOP %I0M S3P|oUl MO[9q 3|gE]} S]BWLSS 599) 841

MOISq PaYNUSE 850U} uey; Jaylo saxa|dwoa ou yyim ‘Ajaun ag [jim S}9SSE |E JO UONESIES. SYI 1By

UOISU3Xa Ue Jo} [eacudde Bupiass aq fum SIojeJSIUILpE Sy} pue polad Yuow-z | paguasald sy} poaoxXa ||IM UOBASILILIPE 9U] JO UOIIRIND SUJ1BYL

‘suoydwunsse BuIMO|io) 81 UO paseq OS|e SI AJeLLISS S99} a4] 1BY] SioN

"MmOlaq papinoid S|qe] S1EWISe S98) SY) Ul PEPNIoUl 1S00 pue suw syl Bule|noles Ul uoeSIuiWpE ay] a151dwo? 0} A2essaoau sledinnue am X1om ayl op o) palnbal
29 |Im S1edionue M Jeul 9SiHSdXs 4O $dn8| JUSISYIP SU] J0) POIUNGIE PUE PRISPISUDD SABY OAA 6107 Ay 22 I8 SE SN 0} S|ge|IRAR UOIBLLICLUI 9U) 1O ||E UC PRSE] S| 2jBWNSe S99 oyl

ajewnss S99

‘UMOUNUN AJlusInD SI SpuapAIp 21NNy Jo wnjuenb pue Buiwg sy

SI0HP3J2 01 WImas Al



SI0}IpaJD 0] JUaUaq |RIDUBUL J81p
Ou SBY pue sjuawalinbal Alomyels

i3 Buisienpe AMOINIBIS  » 1 Buikiduios jo asodind ay Joy

gsao0ud

AJUBA|OSUl BY) O} LE}S SAIj08YS
pUE JUaI21Y2 UB 3)ejjioe) o1

Aonod

ucjuioy] juels) pue suolenbal
Buiiapune; Aauow-jue 0} Juensing
S5 40 Spon) ADUaADSU|

Y] UM auy| Ul sauspuadapul
UfeUIBW PLIE 2INSU O]

s)se}

Lo-3%e} Jaylo Jo uoisdwo pue
s jo Buipuelsispun ajey|ioe) o)
sal0110d uawabeuew

3SII [BUIB)Ul SB ||3m SB uone[sIHa)|

sy2ay2 Buobuo Juawsidun

. pu® ¥su Jojucw o} Bumnunuo)
saunpasosd Buuapung)

Asugw-pue ypm aouedwod

S Ayl
Buissasse ‘ucieoyLaA JUBND
Buipnioul ‘sy2ay2 Buuspune]

Kauow-ue Jpnpuos

papaau
aq Aew jey; spienfisies Aue
Buurelurew pue Buuswaidun
“uawijuiodde Asuaajosul

au Bupiey 1o} Auanos(qo

pue eouspuadapul LWIYUoD 0}
$329U2 |E2I}R pue diysuone|al
Aegsasau ajadwon
UORBLLIOI

gjaefieae Ajdijand Jayo yym
Jayiabo] ‘uopewoiu AuedwoD

QEF 1s00 nealapiog  » Aj9j0s pal9|dwiod 3g O} SIYIOM SIY] e WD [elouBUY U Aldwoa 0] s URUIBLY PUR CHUCW 0 BUinuiuoD AlgIne)s ssasse pue Ulelqo uo-axeL
4y/8523 0£6'93  SIY gz uoneNSIIWPY
$$3004d WawRjels
AOLIBA[OSUI BY) 0] BNJEA PPE [jIM SWONG PAIEWILST JO MBIASI
11 SJE}S3 U} 0] BN[BA [EPUBLI; PPE Buobuo pue uonesedaid panujuod
10U B 3 ybnoyye * Alesseoau SI0JIpRI0 paInoas
S1 %J0M 3y} AYap, JApun paulejdxa 10} 3|QE|IEAR SPUN JO |aAJ [elUaL0d
Sy "S3NP ,SISP|OY 3010 3y} $10]IP2UI PBINISS 10) BUOIINC UsI|qe1sa 0} JUSWSIIBLS W00
abieyosip 0] AIBSS308U SI HIOM SIY| e lenuajod ayj puelsIapun 0]« pPaleWls] JO MIIAR) puUE Uoyesedald SpuapiAlg
sauanb 12yl pue J1RISa ay) ul SWIB[D
9y} Buipsebay sioypaio Yy Buisien
sjuswalinbal Buipodas
SI0}PAID O} JJBUAY [BIDUBLY 19311 Alsieudoidde yim 1jeap Aloinjels Jayjo pue Juswiuiodde
OU SBY pUE SlUSWIALINba) Aloynyers QJE SWIEID JOJIPAJD |8 3INSUS 0] Jo Buisiape sionp212 |8 o] Bunups
yim BuiAidwios jo asodind ay) 10} UOIIEASILIWPE 3y} Ylm 3iep 0] SIC{IPaI3 paINJasun
Aj9|0s pa18Idwod 9g O] SI HICM SIYL o dN 12y 24 SIONPAD R UNSUS O] » |le uo uoneudosul Buuayes painassun

sjasse s,Auedwos

ay} Jano sabieyo Bunecy pue paxiy
18U} O] 8NP UGNEISIUILIPE Iy} Ul
SISpICYaYE)S ASY D) SB paloyul
SI0)IPII P3INJSSs syl doay 0

sJ3Jjew snoleA uo |eacidde
pue ucieuuoul 1sanhay
Buwaa sjunowe pue AJUNDas
113y] O} UOIJE|3) Ul SIO}p3J3d
paindas ay) Yy puodsauo)



suoneinba)
puE Mme| Asuaajosul ypm Aldwos o]

SUIUCW XIS AU9AZ SJO)IPaId 0] SH0da)

10 Buiy pue Bunenau ‘Buyelq e
uopjeljsiuIwpe
10 asodind ay) Buiasiyoe
oy sjesodoid siojelisiawpe juial
ayy Bu; pue Buyenong ‘Buryedq e
spoda) ssauboud
SI0jRlSIiWIpe JO voljeledald e Juawjuiodde jo sio)palo AJoN

SUOIS]Dap
g s92110U
sie[naJd ‘spoday

suonenbas
pue me| Asuaajosul Y Adwod o

25e3jal o) JUSWIIE)S
e Butonpoud pue juswundde
ayj} Buiplefial wea) suoije|soy
AN [SUIAUI BUL U SSIEN

wes) Juswabeuew ysu wea] Juswabeuew ysi [eulajul

|EUISIUI pUE S1SuoHiloRI4 AJUSAJOSLY puEe sJauoijoeld AousAjosUl AQ
AqQ ssaiboud pue ase0 Jo Bumainsy «  ssaiboid pue ased Jo malaay

* juswebeuew ase)

suoienbal

pue mef ASuaajosul Ypum Ajdwios o]
SME| U0I102)04d BIED UM

Aidwiod 0y pue (Aue }I) saiaisuas
8]t '9SN Ul BJ2P SUY) PUBISIBPUN 0]
pa123j04d s1

9)e153 AJuanlosUl 9y} PUE paJNsU|
aue sasuiodde ay) aunsus 04
sjuawWaINbas

Aoiniels ypm aoue)|diug ajeljioe;
pue ucieuuoul Asy aumdes o

$3N$S| umouy Aue Buipadal
‘'saifiajels uonostoid ejep
Alessaosu Aue Buuieuiews
pue Sunuawadu ‘uoionssap
pue Guissaoold ‘obelois
‘1o1393(|02 ejep Buipltebal
LIOIJBLUIOJUl SSSSE pue J)efjo])

UOIEIYIIOU
NESISPJOY BY) JWgNs
pue 319|dwWwos '24e|nae)

sIa)3)

plepuers Joj saje|diue) afbiaw

|lew pue juaunoep dn jag

asem}os Buissanoid uoiorsuel aremyos Buissaooid

puUE JuEMmycs s Jauoniioeld UOSOBSUBI] PUE 2UBMYCS
Aduaajosul uejuiew o} Buinuuon « saauonioeld Aouanosur dn jog

* dn-jas asen

suonembas

PUB ME| AJU3A|0SUl Ui A|dwiod 0]
plBA

si uawguiodde ay) 1ey) ainsua 0

3SNOH sauedwns)

le sjuawnoop JuaLuicdde a4

Jusuuiodde jo sajeu 3y pue

asiuaApe ‘aenaup ‘asedald

aime)s SjuBWINIOP usuuiodde

Ag paunbal se asnoy sawedwo) lewwoy (e Jo Buyy pue
le sjuawnzop 3|y 0] Buinuuon  «  AJprea ‘eouasald ay) xo9yD

BWIO)
Juawuioddy



0} papua siam Aay) Jey) sjuauaqg
|ENIDEIIUOY IAID23) O] INLIJUCD
s92A0jdwa JeLy) 8InNsus 0|

awayos uossuad pue Japinoid
sjyauaq aaAcdwa ‘oleinBay
e SUOISUS4 Byl Um Buipuodsauo]

ABYRS
uolsuad pue siapinoad sjiysuaq
aaAo|dwa ‘10)enBay suoisuad

3U1 U 9ouspuodsaIo))

suojsuad

uone|sibay xe) ypm Aldwoa o

OHIH Wi Buipuodsalieg
. uoneuuo)u xe} Bunos)o)

SWLOY AJOIMELS

J0 UoIssiugns ayj Buipnjou
DHINH Uim 32uapuodsalio)
spunyal jepusiod pue ssiljigel|
XB} 5,Auedwog ay) malaay
Lwes) xe} o} Juasald

0} UOIBLLIOJUI XB] 23100

xej

suonenbal
pUB Mmej Aouaajosul yiw Aldwon o)

JUNO9%E Yue] §,3)e)83
ay) Buueluiew pue Buibeuey

. suoneIIPU0IaL Jueq Bueuapun

JUNoa%E Yueq §,9)e18a
ay} uigjuiew pue afeuepy

SUONINIOU0D3) YUBG a3eNapuUn

Buipuny

* % Buyng ‘Kinseas]

suonenbal 3jeudoidde Ji *aapwiulod
pue mej Aouaajosul Yy Aldwna o1 e SI0Yp2U7 Jo0 sbugasw Buikuaauo) e 2aPIWWoD
sauanb
113y} Y saakojdwa paulelal
PUE SI01084IP DY) ISISSY .
suonenfal siclpa4a 0] BuyenaJi2 $1012341p 9y} Woly —

pue me| Asuansjosur yw Adwod o)

¢ PUE SIBYY JO JUSWIRIS Bumainay

sneyy JO JUsWIRG 1sanbay

10 JUaWae]S

sucISIzap AlRSSasau 19410 Aue pue
FDNIWWICD B BUILLIO) ‘UDIBIBUNWS)
/SIOJBLSIUILIPE U} JO sIseq ay} Buixy
Buipsefias ‘yomiaded pajejal pue
Jjendoidde se sainpascid uoisioap
10 JU3SUOD PaWaap Jo 3diou

Buinssi pue Bunedsaid Buipn|ouw
‘$10)IP2.2 WO} UOJRISIUILIPE 3U)

10 UQISUaXa Jo jeacldde Buiysanbay
aleudoudde se Suipodal pue Aupiea
Buissasse ‘sawooino uoisioap

a1 Buiysijgelss 'suoissiwgns
Buwmwiaiaal ‘sainpazold uoisioap
IC/pUB JUasU0d pawep Bupoyuop
siapew jueayiubis

fue pue ssa:boud ases Buipebas



ajew)sa

oLy asuadxa [ejo
ajewsa
dY/552F  STO'SL3  say |§ sa0 201
uonesILIWpe 3y} jo
2INS0[D 3INSud 0} ASNOH saluedwo))
1€ sjUsWNIop Jueas|al Buly
s1o|paln
0} Bunenaus pue woday (euy Bulyeig
stonengal ajqealdde s1aym pamnquisip
puUE MB] ADUaA[oSU ypm Ajldwicn 0] . uasq aABY SPUNY (|2 BuLnsUa
uojellsiulwpe ay) ‘I J[Eap ISWUBYLC 1C pasiest
10 uonapdwo ay) Bumojjoy ased usaqg aney slesse ||e ey} Buunsus
3yl 40 aunsold Jadoud AUNsUS 0]« ‘DR Wol soueiea)d xe) Buluielgo ainso|o

uone|siba|
pajelas ugisuad ypm Aldwico o] .



$)900 S {210} |[E19AD JO3YE J0U SPOP S|} J8AsmOY 'spoliad snowaid o) JaIE ABLU }iOM JC SBR.E JSulelE &) Jo Uc|edo|e ‘s wajsAs Bupodal §dIS Ino 0} SIIFWATUBYUR 0} an( -

SaANISXY pue sishRUEW JUBJSISSE SIPNIOU| IAINDAXT -
s1efBUBW PUB SI01001Ip AJBI00SSE Sapnjoul abeuey -
$I0102JP PUE SJauped Sapnjoul puped -

83joN

60557 00°9z0'ck  [oo'is lezesz [srivs’s Tee'sz 6T'95T_ [9L'l¥9'9 SEST 00'190'C_ [S6'1h  [sTZLZT  [oa's  [os'tEe 0g'L  [oo'egs 094 8301
6Y'80C [SZ8.8¢ 06 GY6OE  [52'8/87 €6 0006 050 |s¢6ZiT  |ovL  {00'6S9 ort |- - leisuag

0009} |00°196 5v°g o008l |00'Lea 56 00°L86 svs | - - - - - Bugpuny g Buyq ‘Aunseas |

91°957  |0§°00L°T or'e 91952 |0S00L'T A 00068 00g | - 05 FLL oy |ooges 08k xel

8IS o0ote's  |o0'ce #9892 [32°696°¢ $6'72 99'65C  [92°656°9 9672 ‘uoleNSIuIPY
0S¥z [00°SHE ov'y 60'SPe_ [ooeve [rL - - 00 EPE oL - - - - paInaag

98'4ET 00°0EC’T 00'FL 005K |00ERE o't 00'SPZ  [00'Cre lov'L $1031P34 D
- 00°SHZ 00" - 00'GF2 [oot - - 00'SPE 001 - - - - lesauag

£6'892 00'g8Lc ooyl - 00'S¥Z 004 - 00'SYZ 00°L :suapeBysaaul

6102/P0/22 O 61QZ/E0/G) WMoy poiiad

PUa pollad je se SISABJEUE JUEBLIEA AJBWISI 334 pue polrad ay) Jay SESAJEUR 3503 sW) 6dIS PalRIag

‘M09 UCN035 SOsuadxa pUB SJUSWSSINGSI, U} Ut papIAcKd ale SUOp 3Jom Yim UORO3UUDD Ul paLNDUI Sasuadxa Jo S|Ie1a(] ‘91BWNss $89) [eslawnu
e yim Jayieboy palinou: $9a) S10je41SIUIWPE JUI0] BU} J0) UOIBLUIOII SIL} INO $18% |ge) BuIMOo)0) 941 "9]qE] SADGE 2Uj Ul PSUIBJLOI S| YIIUm SUOP YI0M 3U] JO UCIJEUE|dX3 ABLEU 3pIA0Id
0} paunbal os|e ale apn "papircd slewnss sag) Aue 1sulebe Se ‘) Yim U0N0auuscs Ul palinsul sasuadxa Aue Buipnioul ‘pouad 8yl Ul aUop YJom [enioe Jo S1S05 |1e1ep 0] palinbal ale app

polad ay} Buunp wes] sy} pue siojelsiuiwipe ulof ayj AQ suop JIopp



JUsWpUSIE U yons Buima|jo)
Jodas xau ay; uIyIm pajielap aq (W SIUBWRUBWE AUy "BInjny au) Ul $8j.) N0 abieyd Jno puawe o} Jybu ay) aAI9ss) SAA "2 L0Z Joq0100 | 50Ul palldde aaBy ssied N0 oBIeyD JuUaLINg 8y

B/U SG1 - 0S1 yoddng
B/l 08} fanseas]
GEC - 991 0¥C - 591 l0)eaIsiujwpy
S1E- 092 GZE - T 2ANN23X3
0FE - 00E 0se - 0t iaBeuew juesissy
Cl¥ - OvE 0ZP - Ove laBeuey
58% - Gbb S6% - Gty 103991|p 33|20SSY
T ges-ssp $v - 587 1098110
Gb. - OIS 059 - 0L 19ueg

3 sz

Xe] g sSuoIsuad Aouanjosu)

1Ua4Ins o} / |.OZ 4900130 | wol4

'SMO||0) SE AUE polad 3y} Buunp paijdde sajer no abueyd ANOY 8y "pasn JEIs Jo apelb yoes Joj SSIUILL § Jo sjiun ui pableya si awi|

sajel 1no abueyd ALnoH



ak

"‘MOI3Q 3igel SY] Ul papiaold 0s|e ale S1s00 983l Jo s|ieleq Sleudoldde se pappe s 1A S|Iw e dgy Je pableyo s abes|iy
‘Aluo afiea)w 10} 59 |pm syl ‘yBnos sI stuswssingsip Z Al0Ba1eD 10 AIaa029s JBY) JUSIXS au) 0]

‘uoBIBUNWIAI § 15pj0Y
80140 UE SE Jauuew awes ay) vl |eaoidde sunbal sjuswesingsip z Aobajen 'siseq s|qeucseal pue isdoid e uo jusunuiodde 8y} 0] peieag)ie 8q UED 1Y) PUB ‘Wly 11843 10 Jap|oy 82130
ue Aq paunoul 8q Aew Jey) s1s02 pajeso|je Jo paleys apraul Aew Asy] Aued piiul Juspuadspul ue o} JuswAed e 10U INqg 9181S9 JUSAIOSUI B4} 0] S10eI9)a) A109JIp 21E JBY] SOSUadxXa ale 958y

sjuzwasingsip z Asobajen

‘g Xlpuaddy

1e Junoooe JuswAed pue sidisdal sI0lRJSIVILIPE W] BUY) Uo Usas ag ues (AUe 1) ydiym jO SouBleq 8y} ‘uedT uojuloy] juelsy e Suisn pred usag aney yoym sesuadxa apnioul osie Ay
ainess Ag paunbel sie yoiym 'asea ay) 0} A|leayioads Bune|al Buisiuaspe pue Buipucq se 42ns $)S00 ale 8sal} — SJSoo AoJmEelg e

asea ay) Buifieuew Ul palinoul aie ysiym seblieyd Jaunog Jo abe)sod se yons $1S00 ale a8ay) — S]S00 a0IYD  «

sldwexa 1o 'sBuljesw Jo sesiweld Buipel) Buipuspe ul yeis Aq paunoul ale ‘sbea|iw apnjoxs Yolym ‘s]1S00 858y} — S0USISISQNS PUB [SAEI] e

:so1:068)20 BuImo||o) B4} JO 15I1SU0D pue |eacsdde Joud Jnoypm umelp
aq ued A3y) '21e)$a JUSAJOSUI BU) O} 3|gelajal Aosuip sinypuadxs oyioads S| aiay) alaym sailled pau) Juspuadapu) o) sjuswied aue pue sasuadxs Jaxaod JO N0, SB UMOU OS|e ale 38a1y]

sjusawasingsip | Alofisjen

:sali068)ec oM} OJU! ||} pUB JaLUIodde ADuaaiosuUl UB YIm UOIIOSULIOD Ul 18PI0Y 80140 UB O] pasinguliss pue Aq Jsw sasuadxa ale sluswesingsiq

- ol oL SJUIWISINGSIP PUB Sasuadxa |ejo)
- 0e 0o §3800 healapiog
} yi ¥L Buisijespe fa0)nelg

sjuawRsingsip | Asobajen

(3) pus pouad 1e se selsa ay) Aq pred yoiym Jo (3} pua pouad 1k se paiinaul Ajsae|nuwng {3) pouiad ays u1 paunau|

"aA0QE UQN0aS ,QUop
HIOAA, BU} Ul papiacid $1 YDIYM JO UONALOSEP ‘Si0]RIISILILIDE JUIO[ BU} AQ BUOP HJOM BU} YIM UDIIIBUUDD L pOLISd BY} Ul PIINoUl SIUBLUSSINGSIP pue sasuadxs 1o s|ie1ap sapiaald aqe) siy|

POlISd 8U} Ul paiInaul SJUaWasIngsIp pue sasuadxs Jo Juswales



‘JoIyuod [egusiod e o) asu ealb Aew yoiym 'siojeisiuiwpe juiof
SE SN 0] $801AI8S apIA0ld oum JO ‘siseq 39} siojelisiulwpe Juiel ay) Buncidde o) aigisuodse: saied Aue yww sdiysuone|al [Buosiad JO SS8UISNG AUE JO SIEME JOU 9B 5M 18U} ULIJUOD SAA

2insojasIp Bulinbai sdiysuone|oy

(auecp
SJOM JO SANELBU SACQE U] UIYlM PIPN[DUI S SAELEL) SJUBYHNSUOD 15943 — dnolo) JIsudlod [entig

sisjeue 1800 awg (UOP XI0oM 4O SAIIBLIBU IA0GE U] UIYIIM PIPNIUL S| SAILELIEU) SDIADEDIOM SUOISUS  »

6dIS SA0DQE I UIYIM PIPNDUI 2 S}S0D {auop 31om JO SAllRLRU SAQTE Y] UILIM PAPNIDUL S| SARLEU) SIIAREDIOM XE] = 71 MN uoIoYy] el

3IIAJAS JO 150D paIsIud SANAIAS 1apracsd aaineg

diysuonead jeuosiad Jo SSaUISNY B SBY ‘WY NS UIYNA [ENPIAIPUL UE IO Wiy JNo (SBpajmous| Ino Jo 188g U} o) toum Ulim Aled B woly Jo Wiy Ino
UlyIm oY JUBNOS SABY &m $80IAI9S MO[aq 350251 am 'AcusiedsUil} 0 1$218JUI BY) U] "901AISS pUE SN[BA 1S4 S} LIBIGO 0} 1YBN0S SARY am 'SISYI0 JO SOOIASS Sy} PISIUD SABY M SISUM

$9]e100SSe 0) Sjudwhed

"WES} INO JC SN AQ INC PailieEd L9aq SABY SSIMIBYID PINCT 1B 3I0M AUB JNO PaIoBIIUNI-GNS 10U SABY aM polsd sy} Buung

H40M JNO P3IJOBIIUCI-gNS



‘sBuipsaooid sy} Jo 1onpuod ay; 0} [edipniald aq pinom uoeulopul U} Jo 91nsoasip (q)
10 '9AISS9IXa 3q pInoM UCljEWLIojUl 9U) Jo ucheledald Jo 1sC2 1C awl ay) (e}
4l UoiewIojuUl ay3 apiacld 0} aulosp 10 palsenbal uoewloul 8y} 4O 8wos Auo Buipiacid Aq puodsal Aew Jsp|oy-ao140 sy (¢)
‘PaIsanbal uonewIoUl 3y} apinald ) Buiupep (2}
10 'paisanbal uoljewlioul ayy Jo awos Buipinoud (g}
‘paysenbal uogewlozul 8y} Jo jje Buipinold (e}
:AQ uoneWIOUl 2U} pajsanbal cym suostad JO Losiad au 0 puodsal }senbad B 4oNns J0 11923l JO SAEP P UILIM 1SN Japjoy-aoyo ay] (g)

"JOJIpaI3 40 18qUsLl U0 Uey) siow AQ uonedldde ue Jo SSBD S} Ul WSl 40 1Se] 9U; Aq Jo ‘uosiad
aul Ag Lodal sy} Jo Jdiszal Jo shep |z ulyim (sjqesijdde se) Lnoa auy yiim pay 10 apew ag 1Snw suossad Jo uosiad B Yans AQ ‘UoIssiwiad Jo) Pnod ay) o} ucnedydde ue Jo 4ssnbal v (2)

"HNo3 ay} jo uoissiwiad 8y} ypm dn Buipum Arejunjoa siaguwisw e ul Auedwod sy} jo Jaquiaw Aue {3)
1O N2 2yl Jo uoissiLuad 2yl yim 401palo palndasun Aue {p)

‘Auedwoo
8y} jo sBujesw |eseuaf 1 s10A 03 1B 8Y) BulaRy Slaquaw auy) |1 Jo s1yBu Bunoa |ejol syl 40 %G 1583 38 Yim dn Buipuim AIBJUNIcA Sisquistl B ul AUBGLUOD aU} JO sisquisw (2)

{uonsenb ul 1oy pau2 ay) Buipn|oul) SI0UNSID PEINJBSUN 84} JO BN|EA Ul %S }SES| JE JO BIUSLINIUCD Y} UM JOJPSID paunoasun Ue (q)
‘JoypaJo painass e (B)

#1781 3|4 Japun podald [guly e 1o {p) 40 {2} '(q)(1}r'8L 2t Japun podau ssauboud
B Ui IN0 185 (UONeSIUILPE Ue ul $)S0S UoResIuIpE-a1d UBL) J3y10) S8SUadXs JO LUOIBISUNWSS JNOYE UOIJELWIOUI JSUHN) 10) 19p|OY-5314c 3y} o] }sanba) uspum g syew Azw Bumo)o; ay| (1)

saIny ay) Jo g'gld Japun sasuadxe Jo uojjelaunWAl JNOe UojewIoju jsenbal o) sjybil SJIaquawWw pue SIcjpaID)

JPU’S3APILILICD-SICHREI)-0)-3PINS-E H/|eUDISSA]0I d/SU0Ned|gnd/SIUSWNI0R/RIRa W/ N BIO CI MMM/ SN [SISUOISS|LUW0D PUE SSSIUWOD SIONPSIQ/UGHERINDIT

$99)/|EUOSSoJ0Id/SUoNeIqNa/oP-8M-TELAH T D10 C1 MAW); SUNTY | SISp|oYs1yo Jo saay ay) BuipieBal uolewloul punoubyoeyg

SapINB-SI0]IPaID)[EUCS$9J0I0/SUOEoGnd/op-oM-TEUM N B0 T MMM T8I :sepinb ssaooud Aguaajosul ue Buunp siojipaid Jo sjubly =

sapIinB Joupas £y

"Aoydrusueq ui (s)esisniy 1o (sholepinbi) ‘(s)ojensiujwpe psjuicdde sy} ‘sidwexs Jo} ‘SUBSLU J8p|oy 83140,
1senbal uo abieyo Jo say sod Ag uoiewloju; siy; Aiddns |Ism am ‘UOBLLION SU) JOJ PORIAQID 318 SYUI| GaM IBUAA

"MO|3Q paplAQld ale SyUI| gam au) YoIym JO SLI0S Joy ‘Sionpalo Je[noiled U ‘Aousa|osul Ag pajaaye
slaployaxess 10j 3ouepinb uspum s|gejieas spew sey ¢y 'sBuiyy sayio 1sBuowy sleuoissajoid puncleuwsn) pue Aosiape ‘Bulnonisal ‘ASUsA|0sul S )] U} JO) UONBIDOSSE apell 34} SI oY

"SSSYILLIOD 0 SLOIIDUNY pUE $3|01 8] puk ‘$88) slapjoysaiyo Buipiebial pue Aouaaiosul ul subu Jey) puelsiapun o s10lpald digy 0 UCIRLLIOMI S| MOJSq PaplAdld

SI0UP3I0 JO) UOIBULIOU|



"( Hodal ueasial ay),) uonsanb ul sesuadxa sy} jo Bulinoul sy} 1o uoielaunwal ayy jo bulbieys sy spodad 3y yaiym 178l
9jnJ JepuUn IUNCIJE IO Loday [euy 1o ‘g'g| 8|nJ Japun podss sseuboud ay) jo juedidde sy Ag 1disos) Jaye syeam YBie Uy Jale] OU SPEW 3q JSNW Jaquisw [0 JOJPaI0 B Ag uoneoidde sy {¢)

“UNo2 3y} Jo uoissiuuad syl yum AuedwioD sy Jo Jequiaw & {11)
Jo ‘Auedwos ayl jo sBussw |e1susb je sjoa 0} B syl Buiaey siaquiawl au} (18 0 slybl Bujoa (8101 8U3 JO %01 1989] 18 yim Auedwod ay) Jo siagquiawl(l)
dn Buipuim Aejunjoa siequuaw e ul (2)
10 ‘Unog ayi Jo uaissiuiad ayl (1)
10 "(Jo)pala 1.yl Buipn|oul) SIOHPSII PRINIBSUN 4] JO 8N|BA Ul %01 1SES| 1B JO 3oUaInIu0d ay) (1)
JJAY3S YPm 10}IpsID paingasun ue (Q)
‘J0}Ipalo painsas e (&)
‘9|qesidde se /£'gi JO 9L 8L 9jnJ Ul INC 185 SI9PIC BY) JO SI0W 10 BUO J0) uoledldde ue yons axew Aew Buimolio) syt (2)
"BAISSE0X SHOUBISWNDID 3Y) J|E ui e 19p|oy-321y0 Yyl Aq paunsul sasuadxa sy; (2)
Jo ‘s1eudoiddeul s| {(a|qeoydde se) 1Z'gL PUB 0Z'8) '61°8L ‘8L'8l ‘9L 8l S9|NJ JOPUN UCHEISUNWSI $,J9P|0Y-32140 a4} Jo) paxy siseq au} (q)
{BAISSBOXS SBIUBISWINDIID BY} ||B Ul S| JSP|oY-3010 ay) Ag pabieys uaielaunwal ay} (e}
3y spunoub ayj uo (z) ydesBesed ul pauonusw uosiad e Aq spew Asidniueq e Jo dn-Buipuim e ‘uonensiuiwpe ue ul uogedndde ue o} seydde sini siyy (1)

S3INY 9y} jO p£ g4 J2pun sasuadxa pue uoRlsuNwWal S 48pj0Y-a210 ay} abus|jeys o} spybl siaquiall pue si0Hpals)

‘(g) ydeubeied Japun uciedijdde ue uo jsnl SHUIYL Y SB JBPJC YINs axew AW unod ayy (/)
‘1senbal B 0] puodsar 1Snw Jspjoy-aou0 UB ydiym uigim sAep 1 9y jo Auidxa syl {q)
Jo ‘pajsanbal ucyewlojul ayl Jo e Buipiacid Jou Joy suoseas Buinb Japloy-aouo au} (B)

:JO SAEp |Z uiyilm Unoo
ay} 0} Aldde Aew "uOijBULOUI 33 palsenbal oym SIaqUISLU IO JOHDSID 84 S SRS 8y} 89 JOU PeaU oym ‘dn Buipuim AlBjLN|oA SIaquisw B Ul AUedwod aU) 40 Jagusw B pue Joupasn v (g)

‘Buicp
05 JO} SUOSES! 3L} JO UORBULIOJUI 3} pajsanbal oym suosiad 10 uosiad syl Lokl JSNLW UOIBULIOLIUI 34} 2PiIn0.d O} SDUIJ0SP JO UOIBLLUOMUI SUL [|2 9PIACId 10U S0P OuM JBPIOY-30140 Uy ()

'UOJEWIO)UI SY} 0} UCHE(3I Ul AJl[enuspyuoD jo uogebijqo ue 0} 1oslgns s| Japloy-asuo sy} {p)

10 ‘uosiad Aue JsuleBe aousion 0) pea| o} pejoadxa aq Algeuoseal JyBIw UoIBWIOJUI Y} 4O BINSOPSIP (D)



AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

u Important information

You do not have t¢ give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Cantact name

Richard J Jackson

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Address

11/13 Penhill Road

|
|
|
[ Post town Card Iff

South Glamorgan

= Telefifa[ fofulr

Cauntry

County/Region

,nx

J Telephone

0161 853 6900
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gav.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




